

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE INTUNIV ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:
Direct Purchaser Actions

Civil Action No. 16-cv-12653-ADB (Lead)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH SHIRE,
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES,
APPROVAL OF FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS,
APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR AND ESCROW
AGENT, AND PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The proposed settlement meets the standard for preliminary approval.2

 1. The proposed settlement is the product of good-faith, informed, arm’s-length negotiations.....4

 2. The proposed settlement was reached after seven-and-a-half years of hard-fought litigation that included extensive investigation, discovery, motion practice, and trial preparation.5

 3. The proponents of the settlement are highly experienced in pharmaceutical antitrust litigation alleging delayed generic entry.6

 4. The proposed settlement has no obvious deficiencies.7

 B. Meijer and QKH are adequate class representatives under Rule 23 for purposes of the settlement.....8

 C. The proposed form and manner of notice are appropriate.....10

 1. The proposed form of settlement notice clearly and concisely describes all information required by Rule 23(c)(2)(b).11

 2. The proposed manner of disseminating the settlement notice will ensure that notice is timely received by all class members.12

 3. The Court should not require another opt-out period.13

 D. The Court should appoint A.B. Data, Ltd., an experienced, nationally recognized settlement administration company, as settlement administrator.14

 E. The Court should appoint as escrow agent The Huntington National Bank, a top U.S. bank holding company that has handled thousands of class action settlements.15

 F. The proposed schedule is appropriate, comports with due process, and satisfies the requirements of the Class Action Fairness Act.15

III. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Sales Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp. (Flonase)</i> , 274 F.R.D. 127 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-12730, 2017 WL 4118967 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2017).....	10
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94-cv-897, 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996).....	14
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-1011, 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005).....	9
<i>In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-351, 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018).....	7
<i>Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-14596, 2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. May 20, 2013).....	6
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-2237, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97487 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	10
<i>DeJulius v. New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Glumetza Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 19-05822, 2020 WL 4732333 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2020).....	10
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	13
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	14
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2472, 2020 WL 5203323 (D.R.I. Sept. 1, 2020).....	7

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 754, 6

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)3

In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....2, 3

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 40-cv-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....16

Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs. (Norvir),
No. 07-cv-5985, 2008 WL 4065839 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2008)10

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd. (Ovcon),
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....10

In re Metoprolol Succinate Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig. (Toprol),
No. 06-cv-052, 2011 WL 13097266 (D. Del. Nov. 16, 2011).....10

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub, Ltd. (Doryx),
No. 12-cv-3824, 2014 WL 631031 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014).....10

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)9

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1479, 2011 WL 286118 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011)10

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.,
602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass 2009)4, 6

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 47 (D. Mass. 2013).....10

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007).....10

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
No. 14 C 10150, 2021 WL 3627733 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021)10

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978)13

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....9

In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.,
338 F.R.D. 294 (D. Mass. 2021).....10

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 03-cv-0085, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47058 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2005)10

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 18-md-2819, 2020 WL 6193857 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020)10

Rochester Drug Coop., Inc. v. Braintree Labs. (Miralax),
No. 07-cv-142, 2012 WL 12910047 (D. Del. Feb. 6, 2012).....10

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 12-md-2343, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60214 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2014)10

Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.,
No. 02-cv-0980, 2007 WL 3355080 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2007).....6

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
No. 14-md-2503, 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018).....7

In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Nalaxone) Antitrust Litig.,
421 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2019)10

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
252 F.R.D. 213 (D. Del. 2008)10

Thompson v. Midwest Found. Indep. Physicians Ass'n,
124 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ohio 1988).....13

Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 08-cv-456, 2011 WL 3273930 (D.R.I. July 29, 2011).....3, 7

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2nd Cir. 1982).....11

In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-cv-5525, 2008 WL 1946848 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008).....10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004).....2, 3, 12

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* (6th ed. 2022
& Supp. 2024).....2, 3
